interested in 120,630,000 Shares, representing approximately 13.1% of the issued share
capital of the Company upon the Subscription Completion.

– 2 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds and the net proceeds (after deducting all relevant costs and expenses)
of the Subscription are HK$9 million and approximately HK$8.9 million, respectively. The
net proceeds from the Subscription will be applied as the consideration of the Acquisition.
The Subscription and the Acquisition are not inter-conditional. As at the date of this
announcement, the Acquisition has not been completed. In the event that the Acquisition
Completion does not take place, the net proceeds from the Subscription will be used as
general working capital of the Group. Please refer to the Announcement in relation to the
details of the Acquisition.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the Subscription
Completion; and (ii) immediately following the Subscription Completion is set out as
follows:

Immediately before the
Subscription Completion

Immediately following the
Subscription Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

(Note 4) (Note 4)

Mr. Dang Fei and Mr.
Dang Jun (Note 1) 351,280,000 43.91 351,280,000 38.18

Ms. Luo Xi (Note 2) 8,510,000 1.06 8,510,000 0.93
Mr. Wang Xiaozhong

(Note 3) 99,760,000 12.47 99,760,000 10.84
The Subscriber 630,000 0.01 120,630,000 13.11
Public Shareholders 340,450,000 42.56 339,820,000 36.94

Total 800,000,000 100 920,000,000 100

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Dang Fei and Mr. Dang Jun are interested on 351,280,000 shares through Red Fly Investment
Limited, a company incorporated in BVI with limited liability on 21 September 2018, which is owned
as to 80.79% by Mr. Dang Fei and 19.21% by Mr. Dang Jun, respectively, and are the controlling
shareholders of the Company.

2.	 Ms. Luo Xi is an executive Director, who beneficially owns 2,160,000 Shares and interested in
6,350,000 Shares through Lockxy Investment Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited
liability, which is owned as to 68% by Ms. Luo Xi.

– 3 –

3.	 Mr. Wang Xiaozhong is an executive Director, who is interested in 99,760,000 Shares through Xseven